

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 94,460

**ERIC WEISS,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS**

---

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH**  
**Attorney General**  
Tallahassee, Florida

Michael J. Neimand  
Bureau Chief

**CHRISTINE E. ZAHRALBAN**  
**Assistant Attorney General**  
Florida Bar Number 0122807  
Office of the Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950  
Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 377-5441  
Facsimile: (305) 377-5655

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 3

POINT INVOLVED ON APPEAL . . . . . 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

ARGUMENT

**THE PETITIONER FAILED TO PRESERVE THE SENTENCING ISSUE, AND EVEN IF PRESERVED, THE PETITIONER WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ACTIONS WHERE THE TRIAL COURT PROVIDED WRITTEN REASONS FOR THE DEPARTURE SENTENCE AND WHERE THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE REASONS FOR DEPARTURE.. . . . 7**

A. Defendant failed to preserve the issue raised herein - failure to timely file written reasons for an upward departure - for review . . . . 7

B. A trial court must file its written reasons for an upward sentencing departure within seven days of the filing of the written sentence . . . . . 12

C. A trial court's failure to timely file written reasons for an upward departure sentence is not a fundamental sentencing error entitled to be reviewed for the first time on appeal . . . . . 17

D. Harmful error must be demonstrated in a sentencing context . . . . . 21

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750, 66 S. Ct. 1239, 90 L. Ed. 1557 (1946) . . . . . 22

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) . . . . . 20

**STATE CASES**

Amendments to Fla.R.App.P. 9.020(q), 675 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 9,10

Amendments to the Fla.R.App.P., 685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 9,13

Amendments to Fla.R.App.P., 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 23

Amendments to the Fla.R.Crim.P., 685 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1996) 9,10

Bain v. State, 1999 WL 34708 (Fla. 2d DCA January 29, 1999) . . . . . 17,19

Callins v. State, 698 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . . 10

Chojnowski v. State, 705 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . . 11

Colbert V. State, 660 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 19

Cowan v. State, 701 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . . . . 11,18

Davis v. State, 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 18

Denson v. State, 711 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . . 17,19

Evans v. State, 696 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . . 19

Fagundo v. State, 667 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . . 18

Goodwin v. State, 721 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . . 22

<u>Johnson v. State</u> ,697 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . . .	11,18
<u>Jordan v. State</u> ,__ So. 2d __, 23 Fla.L.Weekly D2130 (Fla. 3d DCA September 16, 1998) . . . . .	10,18
<u>Maddox v. State</u> ,708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)(en banc)	11,20
<u>Pease v. State</u> ,712 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	19
<u>Pryor v. State</u> ,704 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	10
<u>Ree v. State</u> ,565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	13,19
<u>Smith v. State</u> ,598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992), . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Diquilio</u> ,491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Jackson</u> ,478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	14,15
<u>State v. Lyles</u> ,576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	12
<u>Weiss v. State</u> ,720 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	7
<u>Tillman v. State</u> ,471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	20,22
<u>Trushin v. State</u> ,425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	20,22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. §921.002(1)(g) and (h) . . . . .	16,17
Fla. Stat. §921.0016 . . . . .	9,14
Fla. Stat. §924.051 . . . . .	7,8,10,17,18,21,22

**FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 3.800(b) . . . . .	7,9,10,13
Rule 3.703(d)(29)(a) . . . . .	12
Rule 3.670 . . . . .	16
Rule 3.700(b) . . . . .	16

**FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Rule 9.140 . . . . . 9  
Rule 9.020(h) . . . . . 13

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Ch. 96-248, §4 . . . . . 8
